voting on such question at any general election at which it may be submitted to a vote.

§ 2. REPEAL.] All acts or parts of acts in conflict with this act are hereby repealed.

Approved March 3, 1911.

LIVE STOCK

CHAPTER 180.

[H. B. No. 194-Cunningham]

REGULATION OF HEALTH CERTIFICATES OF LIVE STOCK.

AN ACT Regulating the Issue of Health Certificates for Live Stock in Transit or Before Shipment Out of the State or Upon Entering the State and Making Certain Acts in Violation Thercof Misdemeanors.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

- § 1. HEALTH CERTIFICATE. WHO MAY ISSUE.] That each and every person who issues a health certificate for live stock of any class in transit entering the state or within the state or before shipment out of the state, without being duly authorized to issue such health certificates by the state live stock sanitary board or by the United States department of agriculture shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.
- § 2. Penalty.] Each and every person violating the provision of this act shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and be punished by a fine of not less than twenty-five (\$25.00) dollars or more than one hundred (\$100.00) dollars or by imprisonment of not less than ten days or more than thirty days in the county jail.
- § 3. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, there is no provision by which the fraudulert issue of live stock health certificate is prohibited, therefore there exists an emergency and therefore this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approved.

Approved March 3, 1911.

CHAPTER 181.

[H. B. No. 275-Davidson of Burke]

ADMISSION OF LIVE STOCK INTO THE STATE.

AN At'T to Regulate and Provide for Admission of Live Stock Into the State of North Dakota From All Other States and Territories and Foreign Countries, and Providing Penalties for Violation Thereof

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. Horses, Mares, Mules, and asses.] All horses, mares, mules and asses being imported into the state of North Dakota must be accompanied by health certificates including mallein test certificates certifying that animals have been examined and mallein tested within thirty days prior to date of shipment, and found free from all contagious and infectious disease; also all stallions imported into North Dakota must also be accompanied by certificate that said animal is free from any infectious, contagious, transmissible disease or unsoundness, as specified in section 3, chapter 161, session laws of 1909.

§ 2. CATTLE.] All cattle imported into the state of North Dakota for dairy, breeding and feeding purposes, must be accompanied by a certificate of health and in case of cattle for dairy and breeding purposes a certificate certifying that such animals over six months of age have been tuberculin tested within thirty days prior to shipment and found free from tuberculosis, and all

other contagious and infectious disease.

§ 3. Sheep.] All sheep imported into the state of North Dakota must be accompanied by certificate of health specifically indicating that they are free from scables and lip and leg ulcerations and have not been exposed thereto within thirty days prior to shipment, and also free from any indications of any contagious or infectious disease.

§ 4. Swine.] All swine imported into the state of North Dakota must be accompanied by certificate of health stating that no infectious swine disease exists or has existed in the locality from which said shipment originated within a period of six months save where swine are certified by a duly accredited federal or state veterinarian as having been immunized by the Dorset-Mc-Bride-Niles hog cholera serum; then such swine shall be admitted without hindrance and upon the above specified certificate only.

All swine imported into the state of North Dakota for exhibition purposes at state or county fairs must be accompanied by certificate stating that such swine have been immunized by the Dorset-McBride-riles hog cholera serum, prepared or approved

by the United States department of agriculture. To prospective exhibitors from the state of North Dakota the required amount of serum will be furnished free of charge upon application to the live stock sanitary board.

§ 5. CATTLE, SWINE AND SHEEP FOR IMMEDIATE SLAUGHTER.] In such cases where shipments of cattle, swine and sheep are for immediate slaughter at any point within the state of North Dakota where no inspection is maintained by federal or state authorities, then a declaration shall accompany the shipment stating

such animals are for immediate slaughter.

§ 6. Tests.] All certificates of health, tuberculin, and mallein tests, shall be made and signed by a federal, state or deputy state veterinarian or graduate veterinarian whose inspections are endorsed by officers in charge of live stock sanitary work in state where inspection is made. All mallein and tuberculin tests shall be made by federal, state, or deputy state veterinarians. Such tests shall consist of three anti-injection temperatures at intervals of not less than two and longer than three hours apart, and not less than five post-injection temperatures two hours apart commencing not to exceed ten hours after time of injection and up to the twentieth hour after injection.

§ 7. SERUMS.] All serums used, tuberculin, mallein and hog cholera serums, in conducting tuberculin or mallein tests and immunization for hog cholera shall be manufactured or approved

by the United States bureau of animal industry.

§ 8. Health certificates and test charts.] All certificates must be made on official forms of the state in which shipment originated certifying to the aforesaid inspections and tests, said certificates to be attached to way-bill and accompany shipment to destination and the test charts must be immediately mailed to the state veterinarian of this state. The owners of stock should also have a copy of certificate to be shown on demand of any state or federal official.

§ 9. PENALTY.] Any one violating the provisions of this act or any rule or regulation made by the live stock sanitary board shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and be punished by a fine of not less than \$25.00 or more than \$500.00 or by imprisonment not less

than thirty days nor more than ninety days.

§ 10. Emergency.] An emergency exists in this that there is now no law in force regulating the shipment of live stock into the state, therefore, this act shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

Approved March 6, 1911.